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Plan your travel
G

etting to the O
lym

pic Park 
G

reat new
s! You can use the G

am
es Travelcard sent to you 

w
ith your ticket for free travel on public transport in London 

zones 1–9 on the day of your event, including to and from
 

the O
lym

pic Park. The recom
m

ended stations are:

Stratford 
 

 – around 15-m
inute w

alk

Stratford International 
 – around 15-m

inute w
alk

W
est H

am
 

 – around 25-m
inute w

alk 

London w
ill be very busy so leave plenty of tim

e to get to 
the O

lym
pic Park and be prepared for crow

ds. Plan and 
book your journey at london2012.com

/paralym
pics/travel 

and check it before you set off as things m
ay change. 

O
r w

hy not take the active option and get on your  
bike? There’s secure cycle parking in Victoria Park 
(around 15-m

inute w
alk to Victoria G

ate), and outside 
Eton M

anor G
ate and G

reenw
ay G

ate. You’ll also  
find w

alking and cycling routes on our w
ebsite.

There is no spectator parking at the O
lym

pic Park, 
except for pre-booked Blue Badge spaces.

For days w
hen you’re not going to a London 2012 sports 

event or cerem
ony, beat the queues for travel tickets  

and buy a Visitor O
yster card before you leave hom

e  
at tfl.gov.uk/visitorshop

A
ccessible travel

If you’ve reserved Blue Badge parking, you’ll receive 
details in the post soon. For m

ore inform
ation, go to 

london2012.com
/paralym

pics/bluebadge

Stratford and Stratford International stations have step-free 
access, w

ith staff assistance available.

Inside the venue you can use our free G
am

es M
obility 

service, w
hich loans out m

obility vehicles on a  
first com

e, first served basis. A
udio description  

and guiding are also available. Find out m
ore at 

london2012.com
/paralym

pics/accessibility
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Speed, strength, power and stamina will all  
be on display during the Athletics competition.

Session timetable

Athletics

Inside the Olympic Park
Please do your bit for the environment 
– take your rubbish home or help us 

recycle it by following the coloured icons on 
the bins, and on food and drink packaging.

Smoking is not permitted in the Olympic Park, 
except in designated areas.

In recognition of Visa’s 
longstanding support of the 

Paralympic Games, only Visa (debit, credit  
and prepaid) and cash can be used for 
purchases inside the venue. Contactless 
payment is also available. 

Olympic Stadium

The history
Part of the first ever Paralympic Games 
at Rome 1960, Athletics has produced 
some of the most iconic images in the 
history of the Paralympic Movement – 
with legendary figures such as  
Chantal Peticlerc, Tanni (now Baroness) 
Grey-Thompson and Oscar Pistorius 
making their names before a  
worldwide audience. 

Did you know?
In some classifications, for example  
T35-38 (athletes with cerebral palsy) and 
T42-46 (amputees), sprinters may choose 
not to use starting blocks. If an athlete 
loses his/her balance before the gun  
is fired, the starter may ask for a reset. 

The basics
The Athletics competition is made up  
of track, throwing and jumping events. 
Some athletes compete in wheelchairs  
or throwing frames, others with prosthetic 
limbs, and others with the guidance of  
a sighted companion.

As well as having the greatest number  
of events and athletes at the Paralympic 
Games, Athletics also has the greatest 
number of classes. 

Find out more about Athletics – pick up 
an official London 2012 daily or souvenir 
programme at the event.

Scan me now or go to 
london2012.com/paralympics/ 
mobileapps to find out about  
the official London 2012 apps, 
with sports results, spectator 
information and more.

Sports info
Medal events 166
Total athletes 1,100 (740 men, 360 women) 

Classification key
To ensure competition is fair, athletes are 
grouped into classes according to how 
much their impairment impacts on their 
event-specific performance.

Code Classification
T    Athletes who compete on 

the track
F    Athletes who compete in 

the field
11-13  Athletes with a visual 

impairment*
20   Athletes with an intellectual 

impairment
31-38  Athletes with cerebral palsy 

(classes 31-34 use a wheelchair 
to compete)*

40-46  Athletes with a loss of limb 
or limb impairment*

51-58  Wheelchair racers or field 
athletes who throw from a 
seated position*

* Each athlete is given a two-digit number: 
the first indicates the nature of the athlete’s 
impairment, while the second indicates the 
impact of the impairment on the athlete’s 
event-specific performance (the lower the 
number, the greater the impact).

While you’re watching
In the Long Jump and Triple Jump 

F11/12 events, athletes are directed 

down the runway by a guide. Please 

keep quiet during the approach runs 

as any noise may distract the athletes. 

Day 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Date
Thu

30 Aug
Fri

31 Aug
Sat

1 Sep
Sun

2 Sep
Mon
3 Sep

Tue
4 Sep

Wed
5 Sep

Thu
6 Sep

Fri
7 Sep

Sat
8 Sep

Sun
9 Sep

Morning 10:00- 
13:35

10:00- 
13:35

10:00- 
13:40

10:00- 
13:15

10:00- 
13:40

10:00- 
13:40

10:00- 
13:30

10:00- 
12:40

10:00- 
12:55

Evening 19:00- 
21:50

19:00- 
22:20

19:00- 
22:25

19:00- 
22:50

19:00- 
22:00

19:00- 
23:00

19:00- 
22:50

19:00- 
22:30

19:00- 
22:45

Gold medals will be decided and/or awarded in every session

Get the perfect souvenir or gift – 

including exclusive merchandise 

only available in venues –  

at the London 2012 Shop.  

Or go online at  
london2012.com/shop

Out and about
Find out what’s on at a London 2012 Live Site  
near you or discover the great range of 
Paralympic, London 2012 Festival and  
other events taking place across the UK  
at london2012.com/paralympics/joinin


